
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

October 18, 2017 

 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:30 pm.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    David Gerathy, Vice Chairperson 

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Margie Brockway  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller 

  

  Lisa Burkhart, Zoning Administrator 

     

  Pamela Dekouchay, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     25 

 

Ms. Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure for 

addressing the Board. Ms. Michaels stated that four affirmative votes are required to approve 

a variance. The minutes of the meeting will be approved on November 1
st
, and building 

permits can be applied for the 6
th

 of November. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
1.                 CASE NUMBER:                                  17-37 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    n/a 

              ZONING:                                               LV, Lake and Village 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-09-330-003 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       Vacant Woodruff Lake Rd 

              APPLICANT:                                         Charlick, Grant 

              OWNER:                                                Chura, Patrick 

                    VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  15 ft. variance from 30 ft. averaged  

       front  yard setback to 15 ft. provided.  

       (Section 9.02.B.1.) 5 ft. variance from 

       15 ft. minimum total side yard setback 

       to 10 ft. provided (Section 9.02.B.)  22 

       ft. variance from calculated setback of 

       52 ft. from ordinary high water mark 

       (for principal structure) to 30 ft.  

       provided. (Section 9.02.D.) This  

       variance is for a new house. 
 
 
 
Discussion from the Applicant: 
 

Mr. Charlick stated he has to work with the requirements for Oakland County's regulations 
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for septic fields, and that the variance is the first step. He wants to build a house that will fit 

in with the rest of the neighborhood. 

 

Discussion from the Public: 
 

A member of the community asked to see the plot plan.  

Dan Pancher 3854 Loch Drive asked if the lake was governed by the lowest lot level, and 

wanted to clarify that Charlick is not applying to re-govern the lake level. Charlick confirmed 

that he is not. James Kowalski of 1071 Woodruff, expressed concern over the size of the 

variance, as it is not for one to three feet but rather all four sides and 33% to 50% from 

current setbacks. Maryanne Walsh of 1089 Woodruff inquired as to whether there was a site 

plan. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Beach stated that the property is an existing platted lot, the proposed home is not 

excessive in size, the septic is the major concern, and the house to the west is similarly 

situated. Ms. Brockway added that he has a right to build something, and he has not gone 

excessively over what the land allows. 

 

Motion: 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance requested for Case No. 17-37, parcel #11-09-330-

003 per plans submitted. A 15 foot variance from 30 feet averaged front yard setback to 15 

feet provided.  (Section 9.02.B.1.) 5 foot variance from 15 feet minimum total side yard 

setback to 10 feet provided (Section 9.02.B.)  22 foot variance from calculated setback of 52 

feet from ordinary high water mark (for principal structure) to 30 feet provided. (Section 

9.02.D.) This variance is for a new house. 
 
The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record. 

 The property is a small, wedge-shaped lot on a lake. 

 Other homes are similarly situated on similarly small lots. 

 The house will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor will it impair 
anyone's access to the lake, nor their view of the lake. 
 

Mr. Gerathy supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Probe-yes; Mr. Gerathy-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion was approved with 7 yes votes, and the variance was granted. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
 2.                CASE NUMBER:                                  17-38 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    n/a 

              ZONING:                                               LV, Lake and Village 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-12-176-019 
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              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2214 Hunters 

              APPLICANT:                                         Colasanti, Kelly & Angela 

              OWNER:                                                Colasanti, Kelly & Angela 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  8 foot variance from calculated 38 ft.                     

       average setback from ordinary high  

       water mark  to 30 ft. proposed for  

       house  (Section 9.02.D)  15 ft. variance 

       from calculated 31 ft. average setback 

       from ordinary high water mark to 16  

       ft. proposed for uncovered patio  

       (Section 9.02.D.) These variances are for 

       a new house and patio 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 
 

Mrs. Colasanti stated that there is an existing house. They are looking to rebuild the house in 

the same spot, following the same footprint. 

 

Discussion from the Public: 
 

There was no public comment. 

 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Beach reminded the board that assuming this was a vacant lot, a variance would be 

required. Permission to rebuild on the same footprint in cases of fire damage, or structural 

damage, is traditionally granted, and does not alter any issues of drainage or permeability. 

Mr. Beach was also concerned that the correct address was published, as the address listed on 

the agenda, 2824 Clyde Road, was incorrect. 

 

Ms. Brockway inquired as to the status of the garage, and the Colasantis replied that they 

were not making changes to the structure. Ms. Michaels stated that the Colasanti's had tried 

to reuse the original foundation, but it was proven unsafe. Mr. Miller offered no objections, 

as there is no further encroachment into required setbacks in any directions, and the new 

structure will be better quality. Mr. Beach added that there would be a benefit to the 

neighborhood and tax rolls. Mr. Hoffman stated that the proposed construction is consistent 

with the neighborhood, and the neighbors were properly notified. 

 

Lisa Burkhart verified that the address published in the newspaper was correct, only the 

agenda had listed the incorrect address. 
 
Motion: 
 

Mr. Beach moved in the matter of Case No. 17-38, parcel #11-12-176-019 to grant an 8 foot 

variance from the calculated 38 foot average setback from the ordinary high water mark to 30 

foot proposed for house; (Section 9.02.D) 15 foot variance from calculated 31 foot average 
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setback from ordinary high water mark to 16 foot proposed setback for uncovered patio 

(Section 9.02.D.) These variances are for a new house and patio, per the plans as submitted. 

  

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 The property is an existing lot of record. 

 The current home dates from the 1920s. 

 The lot is lakefront. 

 The lot's small size would require any new construction to have a variance. 

 The property owner is asking to use the existing footprint. 

 There will be no alteration of the fundamental character of the area or further affect 

the adjoining properties. 

 The proposed setbacks are consistent with the properties immediately adjacent. 
  

 

Mr. Miller supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Probe-yes; Mr. Gerathy-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion was approved with 7 yes votes, and the variance was granted. 

 

 
3.          CASE NUMBER:                                 17-39                     

              ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW:            Fence Permit 17-28 

              ZONING:                                              ARR, Agricultural and Rural Residential 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-29-400-009 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2214 Lone Tree 

              APPLICANT:                                        Katherine Pieczarka (adjoining property  

                 owner) 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                 Administrative review of staff-issued  

                fence permit.  Section 8.09 Fences and 

                Screening Structures 
 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Ms. Michaels reminded those present that the purpose of the review was to determine 

whether the permit for the fence was issued contrary to the provisions of the ordinance. 

 

Ms. Pieczarka stated she offered to install a rural, farm type fence for the owner of 2214 

Lone Tree, free of charge to keep the appearance of the surroundings. She believes a portion 

of the fence is on her property, and did find one marker, and took measurements, however 

she decided not to invest in a survey. The fence was installed to keep the neighbor's dog safe, 

but the dog has not been seen much, so she is unsure of the purpose of fence. She has been a 

resident of her home for 20 yrs. The 5 previous owners of 2214 Lone Tree had children 

and/or dogs, but never installed a fence. Ms. Pieczarka presented a petition signed by 

surrounding neighbors, including the residents of the Rowe house, a historic home, indicating 

that the chain link fence contrasts with the current environment, as it is silver, metal, shiny, 

unsafe and does not fit the natural aesthetic of the area. 
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Discussion from the Public: 
 

Palmira Meredith, a resident of 2214 Lone Tree spoke on behalf of her sister, Beatriz Baker, 

who owns 2214 Lone Tree Rd. Ms. Meredith stated that they have lived there a year. She 

indicated that the dog is out every day, and she is unsure as to why Ms. Pieczarka has not 

seen the dog out every day. It is possible she is not paying attention. The property is large, 

and they could not afford a bigger, better fence at the moment. They were planning on lining 

the fence with trees, brush, etc. eventually, but not until the spring. Ms. Meredith also stated 

that they had an appraisal and a survey when they moved in, and she is pretty sure that their 

contractor, Home Depot, who completed the lines did not go onto Ms. Pieczarka's property, 

but they can provide paperwork if necessary. She acknowledged that the fence is not 

attractive, but the intention is not to leave it as is. She reiterated that the property is large, and 

their dog is a runner, and therefore needs to be contained. She believed they went through the 

proper channels to obtain the fence permit, her sister had spoken to Ms. Pieczarka and shared 

their plan to eventually hide the area with landscaping. 

 

Michael Erasman of 2218 Lone Tree stated he was not aware of the fence being constructed, 

he saw it when he returned home one day, and observed that it stood out due to the shininess 

of the metal. 

 

Ms. Meredith explained that they moved to the neighborhood because they did not want to be 

part of a Home Owners Association, and they did not need to obtain their neighbors' 

permission. Mr. Erasman asked if Ms. Baker had gotten a permit. Ms. Michaels confirmed 

that Ms. Baker did not need neighbor permission as she went to the township, and went 

through the proper channels and obtained a permit. 

 

Ms. Pieczarka indicated that chain link fence is supposed to be in backyards per the 

ordinance because it affects other people's curb appeal, and Ms. Meredith's fence borders her 

side/front yard. She questioned whether or not the people who issue the permit go out to the 

site to confirm that the ordinance is being followed. 

 

Lisa Burkhart spoke on behalf of the Highland Township Planning and Zoning Department.  

Ms. Burkhart stated that when someone applies for a fence permit, the township takes either 

a scale drawing or a survey, a survey is preferred if the applicant has it. She explained that 

some people also use mortgage surveys, but they caution people to be certain of where their 

property line is, and to be in agreement with the neighbors on said line if there is no survey. 

The township does accept hand drawings, surveys, and mortgage surveys. An aerial 

interpretation of the area is conducted, they do not go to the site. She stated that the issue is 

whether or not the permit was issued in error, or for the wrong style of fence, and/or because 

of the yard locations. They determined that the west lot line on the property with the fence to 

be the side lot line, as the one parcel is flag shaped, believing it was a driveway easement.  

 

The permit was issued in two steps, it arrived in the mail, Ms. Burkhart suggested there was a 

misunderstanding between the fence contractor and the property owner, as to what was 

actually being installed, as the original permit was only issued for a fence along the North 

property line, but when they double checked with the property owner, she altered her 

drawing to show the fence that was installed. 
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Ms. Pieczarka expressed concern that the drawing is not accurate, and not to scale. 

 

Ms. Meredith stated that the fence is in the tree line. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Ms. Michaels reminded those present that the purpose of the discussion was to determine 

whether or not township staff made an error in issuing the permit. 

 

Mr. Miller stated that the township administration has not authorized a fence being placed on 

anyone else's property. It is not their responsibility to determine whether or not the fence is 

on Ms. Pieczarka's property. If the fence is on her property, then there are civil remedies for 

that, but it is not something they can fix. The permit process was only to allow the 

construction of a fence on Baker's property. The board is only able to determine if they 

should affirm, averse or modify the permit. 

 

Ordinance 8.09 provides: (1) Fences must be less than 6 ft tall, (2) Must be in rear/side yard, 

and (3) May be constructed of metal. 8.09 DOES NOT ALLOW barbed wire. Mr. Miller also 

expressed concern over the cost put into this fence at the township's approval. The township 

did properly interpret the ordinance and issue the permit. 

 

Mr. Beach explained that this was an administrative appeal where the facts are those that the 

staff relied on, the sole issue is to determine whether the township staff  a) correctly 

interpreted the ordinance and b) applied the ordinance correctly to the facts that were 

presented to them. Barbed wire is singled out in the ordinance, chain link is expressly 

allowed. Someone's rear yard can be someone else's side yard, the ordinance applies to the 

applicant, a private drive is not a roadway.  

 

Mr. Gerathy stated that he has a chain link fence butting up to his property, the fence will rust 

if not treated, fill in with foliage and become less noticeable. 

 

Ms. Pieczarka stated that the fence is galvanized, and questioned the similarity of barb wire 

and chain link, and expressed concern over the points at the top of the chain link fence. She 

also questioned Section 4.05, the township's desire to preserve agricultural lands.  

 

Mr. Beach answered that policy is implemented through the policy of the ordinance itself, in 

this case the prohibition of barbed wire, setbacks, fence heights, etc.  

 

Ms. Pieczarka stated concern over the effect of her home's appraisal, stating that chain link 

fence does not go with $500,000 homes. Ms. Michaels and Mr. Beach countered that Ms. 

Baker can paint her house purple, cut down trees, construct outbuildings, etc. Mr. Beach 

reminded Ms. Pieczarka that the board is not granting a variance, they are determining 

whether or not the ordinance was appropriately applied based on the facts presented. Ms. 

Pieczarka has the opportunity to obscure the fence with landscaping of her own. 

 

Ms. Pieczarka explained that the fence has altered the view of her property. 
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Ms. Meredith offered her apologies for not being able to put in a more aesthetically pleasing 

fence, but they want their dog to be able to be outside, and they did move the fence back into 

the tree line. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller made a motion in case#17-39 to affirm the issuing of the fence permit because the 

zoning administrator properly interpreted and applied section 8.09 of the zoning ordinance 

Mr. Gerathy supported. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 The ordinance does allow a metal fence, which this is. 

 The fence is below the required height that is allowed. 

 A chain link fence is not similar to a barbed wire fence, which would not be allowed, 
because it has both a different intent and design. 

 The fence is constructed in the rear and side yard of the property in question. 
 

Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. 

Probe-yes; Mr. Gerathy-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The motion was approved with 7 yes votes, 

and the granting of the permit was affirmed. 

 

Minutes: 
 

Mr. Gerathy made a motion to approve the minutes from October 4, 2017 as corrected.  Mr. 

Miller supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Other Business: 
 

Mr. Beach suggested to Ms. Burkhart that when chain link fence permits are issued in 

residential areas, it should be insisted upon that they be knuckle selvages.   

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:33 pm. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Ms. Brockway supported the motion 

and it carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/pd 


